3093

SHBI 1. K. GUJKAL: The hon.
Sifember is aware af the functioning 01. theR,M.S. Regionalisation Scheme. lhe scheme that we now visualised atfaa actually continuing till 7958. In 1-398, a comimdttee was appointed which recommended at that atage tftat due to technical difficulties, it >nay be good to take it away from P & T and entrust it to the R.M.S. Biit now there is a rethinking ori "ihe problem. I think some of the aroints the hon. Member has raised ave being considered.

SHRI D. THENGARI: The htiri.
Hinister has admitted that this office » not functioning efficiently. What are the factors responsible for the inefficient functioning of thi; office an® which officials a<r, responsible for
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SHR1 I. K. GUJRAL: Sir, the hon.
J&mber has not followed me properly. It is not due to the personnel *'actor at all.
It is not due to inefficiency of individuals. Certain schemes when they start functioning S&bibit their own deficiencies. One ctf the deficiencies of tN, scheme is "hat the *** becomes tab large and too many circles come under cne regional directorate and coordination fesecomes inefficient.
Secondly, there is also the difficulty that the Regional Director, in addition to his technical work, has also t, look after the personnel matters which should be looked after by the P.M.G. Therefore, nil these factors ar, being kept in view and the scheme is being reconsidered. MR.
CHAIRMAN: Next question.
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$ [DEMANDS OF DELHI POLICEMEN

+381. SHRINIRANJAN VABMAY-
DIWAN CHAMAN LALL:

SHRI D. THENGARI:

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of policemen arrested in connection with the Delhi

Police agitation during the period from th, 14th April to 20tb Apr!!,
1967,

(b) the nature of the demands made by the policemen during ihe agitation;
and

(c¢) whether Government took certain steps consequent to the aghatiOH to solve the housing and other problems of the policemen; if so, the details thereof?]

TL-HIT  WATET F (VT AAY (5]
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the floor of the House by Shri
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(w) feeelt gfem & wenfeai 0
Ifam fawraat & faaewr & fao aga
¥ U™ ww@ET, 1966 ¥ # feu W@
¥ fawlt gfem ¥ wowadfEs 5
Fifcdl 1 Ja1 N 9@1, FF q97 TEA-qga % ofifeafa 1 w9 w7% famfodt 24 & faom a=%37, 1966
R} oF w9 A qgaE o
W9E, 1967 ¥ WIGAW 1A 0% sAw
sfden faar mn S #wwe & 9 famrmir &

{{THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRi VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA):
(a) 1010.

(b) The demand, ol the policemen during the agitation on 14% April, 1967 was for the reinstatement of the policemen who were dismissed on that date.

(¢) A number of measures for redressing the legitimate grievances of members of the Delhi Police Force were taken in hand as early as as October 1966. A Commission of Inquiry was appointed in November 1966 to enquire into and make recommendations on the conditions of service, work and living of the non-gazetted members of the Delhi Police Force. An interim report was submitted by the Commission in April 1967 which is under the consideration of Government. ]
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T FE qrear qars 2 arfe Iq% 97
Wt wify w1 g3 g oaw !
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@t frmraon gew o fawi §
FAATE ITH HATA aATIed fFar s
Tifen #w gw 3 fadl &1 o=
FLIE & W17 3% gaquA qArze faar
AMAT# |

ot fadam awt @ 9% FO9 &

T mgafarEs faew s 6
WIET FT HE FeET 3 AT T 9T S
WHEH A T g ITH0 4T I AT HE greET & ar q@r 1
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qAg AF AU AT AT A
A Arg AgEafT w1 oasT A8 2T
EQ
DIWAN CH AM AN LALL: May I ask my hon. friend as to when the policemen submitted their demands and why the Home Ministry was not capable of “dealing with these demands efficiently and expeditiously rather than referring the demands to a Commission?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: This is the usual practice. Whenever there are certain demands and the administration thinks that they should be gone into thoroughly, commissions are appointed. Police Commissions have been appointed from time to time to streamline Police Administration and to promote their welfare. The same thing was done here. It TVas not a question of their demands; it was a question of indiscipline which was bred by political considerations.
That is why the whole trouble arose.

DIWAN CHAMAN LALL: I would like to ask my hon. friend when he says that it is not a question of demand but a question of discipline, may I ask him whether it is a fact that when these particular demands were made by the police, they did take a S92 RS—
2.
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long time to consider these demands until there was a blow-up? May I request him to give us all the information at his disposal in regard to this particular matter?

SHRI1 Y. B. CHAVAN: The question is that the demands were not such that they could be immediately dealt with. They were growing gradually. He is aware that it is a collective force. The problems relating to service conditions, housing conditions and other conditions were naturally accumulating for some time and we ourselves took notice of them even before they were put in the form of a demand and we attended to them but there were some demands which had to be considered by an expert body because the organisation has to be possibly changed somewhat and if it is to be done and if a police organisation in a city like Delhi, which is the metropolitan city of India, has to change, one has to compare with the conditions in other metropolitan cities and the resources in the country. Therefore this Police Commission was appointed but even before the appointment of the Police Commission, particularly the question of housing is a very vast question. I must say that it remained unattended for years and that deficiency I confess. As a first step—I know it is not a sufficient step—but the first step was taken of granting Rs. 50 lakhs. Then there were other questions about winter uniforms, mosquito nets and allowances for overtime work, etc.
They were immediately attended to. For that matter we did not depend on the Khosla Commission's report. What we could attend to, we certainly attended and we did attend to them and certain matters which needed further study and examination were referred, to the Commission. I hope I have given the necessary information.

SHRI D. THENGARI: We want to know specifically what exactly has been done by the Government subsequent to the withdrawal of the agitation? Even the Khosla
Commission'*
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recommendations are there. What has been done about them? Have any decisions been taken to implement them subsequent to the withdrawal of the agitation?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I do not know whether the agitation was withdrawn. If he has information, I do not know. It possibly died a natural death. The interim report has been received by the Government and we have told on the floor of this House that that report is under examination in consultation with the Finance Ministry.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: About 1,000 persons were arrested. From the reply of the Minister of State it appears that a majority of them are still in prison and all that the prosecution has done is to file the challans. May 1 know if the Ministry has taken any steps to ensure that speedy trial of those who are put to trial becomes the rule particularly in this case where about 700 people are still in prison, others are on bail, and about 1000 are suspended? Has the trial begun and, if not, why not? Who has been asking for the postponement? Is it the policemen or the prosecution?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
The trial has begun and we took all the steps necessary expeditiously. Special courts were put up and trials have taken place in the jail premises so that it could be done quickly. Actually some delay has occurred because some policemen chose to put in transfer applications. As far as we are concerned, we are anxious that this should be gone through as quickly as possible.
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a9 ¥ fm 9 ¥ aw o' v T, aa & fawme faar smw 1 aw feas
H g@% ¢ § % ST AR for eATE
g !

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: I
have already said that there was no intention of pushing anybody out. It is possible that out of the people who were released some of them might not be keeping good health and one of them might have died but I have said that if notice is given I shall find out whether such a warning was given by the prisoners in jail that if an enquiry was not made, they would go on hunger-strike. I will collect that information and place it before the House.

SHRI K. DAMODARAN: Is it a fact that there was not a single theft in Delhi between 14th April and 20th April when the policemen were on strike and, if so, is it not necessary to accept one of the alternatives of either to accepting the demands of the policemen quickly and making them happy or allow them to go on an indefinite and unending strike so that the people of Delhi have ne fear of thefts?

(No reply)

sttt famnz4i wggdr aft -
A7 A1 AEIEG 4 AUY J419 ¥ Fgl
ur afafa &1 fgig gore o ot &
AT ag gaTe fammandw &1 & Far
# s |3af i 3a afafy 7 w0 e
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oA g7
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FHE AT/ TS Faar fad 7@ g
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SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: Apropos sending Ratanlal, a prisoner, who died, may I know if the hon. Minister is aware that as soon as a release order is received by the jail authorities they have to release the prisoner because if they retained him in jail, they would be guilty of wrongful confinement?
That is the position in law. He cannot be retained even for a moment after the release order is received.
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